
 

 

 
Agenda for Personnel Committee 

Tuesday, 16th April, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Personnel Committee 

Councillors: E Rylance (Chair), J Loudoun (Vice-Chair), P Arnott, 

K Blakey, V Bonetta, J Brown, M Chapman, T Dumper, 
P Faithfull, D Haggerty, M Hartnell, P Hayward, N Hookway, 
M Martin and E Wragg  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
8 April 2024 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  

 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st January 2024. 

 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded.  There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with 
in this way. 

 

7 CEO Recruitment update   

 A verbal update from the Corporate Lead – Human Resources. 
 

8 HR Policy Review - Performance Improvement Policy  (Pages 7 - 21) 

9 People Data  (Pages 22 - 30) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


10 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 

Public   

 The Vice Chair to move the following: 

“that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the 
description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the 

public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B)”. 
 

Part B 

 

11 Request for additional funding and resource within the HR and Payroll Service  
(Pages 31 - 37) 

 

 
 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 29 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm 
 

 
20    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 October 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17th October 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

21    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 

 
22    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
23    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

24    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

25    Pay Policy Statement  

 

The report set out the requirement of the committee to undertake a review of the 

Council’s Pay Policy Statement, as required under the Council’s Constitution which 
aligns with the requirements under the Localism Act. 

 
The reviewed Statement was presented to the committee, which set out the policy 
relating to the remuneration of the Chief Officers and other employees, and the 

relationship between the pay of Chief Officers and the lowest paid employee. 
 

This relationship, referred to as the pay multiple, stood at 4.4:1, which remains within the 
Council’s agreed 10:1 maximum ration, and is below the previous year’s figure of 5.9:1.  
This compared favourably to the other Devon councils. 

 
Recommended to Council that the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 be adopted. 

 
26    Review of Grievance Policy  

 

The reviewed Grievance Policy was before the committee, to consider and approve as 
per their remit.  The review had been undertaken in light of recent grievance cases that 

had highlighted some aspects that could be improved in terms of the provision of 
information to the employee following an investigation. 

 
page 3

Agenda Item 1



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

The changes covered: 
 Clarification on some elements of the policy, for example the role of the manager 

considering the grievance, and the role of the employee’s companion; 

 A new section covering w
[...]
their trade union or citizens 

advice, should they wish to access further information on ACAS or tribunal routes. 

The committee discussed the response from UNISON and agreed with the course of 

action proposed, in that the policy should be updated to cover the first two points.  An 

amendment to paragraph 15.5 was proposed and supported to include the word 

“internal” so that this paragraph would read as “This is the end of the procedure and 

there is no further internal appeal.” 

Specific grievance cases that had prompted this review could not be discussed, however 

in response to a question, summarised information would be provided to the committee 

as part of an annual report that would show the scale of work but not the detail or 

confidential information relating to these cases. 

RESOLVED that the change to the Council’s Grievance Policy be approved. 

 

27    People Data  

 

The committee considered their regular update on key people data.  The update aims to 
inform policy decision and to provide an overview of workforce matters. 
 

Highlighted in the report were: 
 Headcount increase by 9 from 541 in August, to 553 in December, and remains in 

budget; 

 Vacancies have dropped to 29, compared to 46 in August 2023, being the lowest level 
reported since reporting began in January 2022; 

page 4



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

 Average time taken to fill vacancies has reduced to 72.83 days since May 2023, which 
the average time was 108.92 days.  This new average is significantly below the general 
benchmarking data which indicates that circa 100 days is the average time taken by 
organisations to fill posts; 

 Sickness absence levels, currently forecasted at 9.33 days per FTE are still above the 
end of year absence target of 8.5 dates per FTE.  Cold/Flu and Covid infections are the 
most common reasons for absence.  Sickness absence continues to be actively 
managed, and employees are supported in accordance with the Absence Management 
Policy. 

 
The committee discussed the impact of sickness absence, noting that the longer term 
absence can influence the average adversely; and that the winter season traditionally 

brought more colds/flu.  Increases in Covid cases were very apparent in local 
communities and were also affecting staffing levels.  A suggestion was put forward for 

writing to central Government on their current Covid policy, and how it impacted on the 
ability to deliver services.  Whilst this had some support, there was concern that 
evidence on the actual impact on service delivery due to the infection would be required. 

 
The committee resolved that in the first instance they would request that the Corporate 

Lead – Human Resources discussed with South West Employers the concerns of 
Councillors on Covid measures (including reduced vaccinations) and the impact it is 
having on key workers.  They also requested for her to look in further detail at the 

sickness absence classified as due to Covid. 
 

The committee also showed interest in having more data, if available, on the impact on 
sickness absence relating to home working or attending the offices. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee endorsed the report. 

 

28    Personnel Forward Plan  

 

The committee received their forward plan of work, setting out the policies due for review 

at their next meeting in April.  Items also yet to be scheduled to meetings in the next civic 
term were listed. 

 
In addition, the committee requested: 

 A report on employee benefits and support available at their next scheduled meeting; 

 A report on the measures in place for dealing with the hard to recruit posts which have 
been vacant for over six months. 

 
The current absence policy and related information on initiatives under the “Happy, 

Healthy, Here” scheme would be circulated to the committee in the meantime. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee endorsed their Forward Plan with the additions 

discussed. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 

K Blakey 
page 5



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

V Bonetta 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
M Hartnell 
N Hookway 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Brown 
J Brown 
R Collins 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Chapman 

D Haggerty 
M Martin 
S Richards 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 16th April 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release n/a  

 

HR Policy Review 

Report summary: 

To seek Personnel Committee approval to a revised Performance Improvement Policy, following a 
recent review. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

 To approve the revised Performance Improvement Policy. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council’s HR policies are up to date and fit for purpose. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, Corporate Lead – Human Resources. jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

The equalities impact assessment is appended to the report.  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The policy provides clarity and consistency in the Council’s approach and the 

review ensures that it remains within legal and good practice requirements. HR continue to 
monitor application of the policy to ensure equality is maintained.  

Links to background information Click here to enter links to background information; 

appendices online; and previous reports.  These must link to an electronic document.  Do not 
include any confidential or exempt information. 

page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. Personnel Committee’s remit includes approving the devising and development of overall 
employment policies and as such Committee are asked to approve the policy as described 

below. 
 

2. Performance Improvement Policy 

The current policy has not been reviewed for some time and we are proposing changes, as 
shown at Appendix 1, to provide greater clarity between the informal and formal stages of the 

procedure and clarify alignment with the Performance Excellence Framework. We have also 
taken the opportunity to reflect some of the suggestions made by a lawyer when recently 
reviewing the Grievance Policy, for example regarding the wording of the sections on 

companions at meetings and record keeping. We have removed the specific section regarding 
probationary periods as we feel that this needs a separate policy, to provide greater clarity for 

managers and employees, and we are in the process of finalising this policy which will be 
subject to consultation later this year. Finally, we are suggesting a rename of the policy, from 
‘dealing with unsatisfactory performance’ to ‘performance improvement’, which emphasises 

that this is the focus, wherever possible. 

 

3. UNISON are aware of these policy proposals and have been asked to provide feedback, which 
will be shared with the Committee at the meeting. 
 

  

Financial implications: 

No financial implications have been identified. 

Legal implications: 

It is important that our HR policies are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that they comply with 
employment legisla
[...]
ding the possibility of dismissal, if 
there is insufficient or sustained performance improvement., is taken. East Devon District 
Council will provide training and guidance to managers and team leaders at all levels to 
ensure that they understand this Policy and Procedure. This Policy and Procedure will be 
regularly reviewed in accordance with new legislation. Human Resources (HR) must be 
consulted at all stages of the Performance Management procedure. HR is responsible 
for maintaining consistency and fairness within the procedures on behalf of the Council. 
The policy explains the levels of responsibility applicable when dealing with 
unsatisfactory performance. East Devon District Council has a responsibility to treat all of 
its employees reasonably, consistently and fairly. 

2 This policy should be used when performance has been identified as falling below or 
failing to meet an acceptable level despite informal measures and/or where there are 
more serious concerns about an employee’s performance.  Its purpose is to provide a 
framework for resolving poor performance in a fair and supportive manner, to secure 
performance improvement.  Where poor performance is believed to be the result of 
deliberate negligence, or where serious errors have been made to the detriment of the 
organisation, the Council may decide to use the disciplinary procedure instead.  
 

3 Any steps under this procedure should be taken promptly unless there is good reason for 
delay. The time limits in this procedure may be extended where it is reasonable to do so. 

page 9



 

 
4 This policy does not form part of any contract of employment or other contract to provide 

services, and we may amend it at any time. 
 

5 If you have difficulty at any stage of this procedure due to a disability and/or require any 
reasonable adjustments, you should inform HR. 
 

6 When involved in any of the steps in this procedure, you should treat the matter as 
confidential and not discuss it wit
[...]
ies 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information 211130 People Data Proposals Report for 

Personnel Ctte FINAL.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan 

page 22

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. This report provides a regular update on key people data, as agreed by Committee 

in November 2021, and aims to inform policy decisions and to provide an overview 
of workforce matters. Analysis is summarised below, with the full data at appendix 1. 
 

2. The latest report reflects the data available from the HR system up to the end of 
February 2024 unless otherwise stated.  

 

3. Particular areas to note are: 
4.1. Headcount has reduced by 1 from 554 in December to 553 in February and 

remains within budget. 
4.2. Market supplement numbers have not changed since December and remain 

at 11.  However, we will be seeing an increase to this in the next reporting 

period due to several failed attempts to recruit to some roles in Housing.  
Market Supplements are for specific roles where recruitment and retention is 

challenging because market forces dictate salary levels. Market Supplements 
are subject to annual review.   

4.3. Vacancies are at 44 compared to 29 in December. Appointments have been 

made to 10 of these vacancies and start dates have been agreed in the 
forthcoming weeks.   When considering this against headcount, vacancies 

have increased from 5.26% in December to 7.95% in February but have 
reduced from the reported 8.5% as reported in August 2023.  

4.4. The average time taken to fill vacancies has decreased from 72.83 days to 

61.69 days since December.  Benchmarking data indicates that c100 days is 
around the average time taken by organisations to fill posts.  As previously 

reported, we have reviewed the recruitment process in order to make it more 
streamlined and have encouraged managers to deal with vacancies much 
earlier which has had a positive impact.  

4.5. The number of agency workers has decreased by 7 since the last reporting 
period, with 39 in December compared to 32 in February and has decreased 

by 13 since August 2023. This is due to permanent recruitment of posts that 
were being backfilled whilst active recruitment took place.  

4.6. As previously reported, the annual cumulative voluntary turnover rate at the 

end of March 2023 was 12.62% which was higher than the annual turnover 

rate for 2021/22 which was 9.91%. We are beginning to see a return to pre-

pandemic turnover rates and the current forecast for cumulative voluntary 

turnover for 2023/24 is 8.85% which is lower than pre-pandemic rates.  The 

forecast for non-voluntary turnover has reduced from 2.18% to 2.17% since 

December 2023.   

page 23



4.7. Sickness absence levels are continuing at a similar level to those reported 
from December to February. The projected forecast is currently 9.76 days, 
which is still above the end of year absence target of 8.5 days per FTE. Of 

note is the following: 

 Cold/Flu is still most commonly cited reason for short term absence, 

followed by phased returns which has returned to second place 
replacing the previously reported Covid Positive test which is now in 

third place.    

 There has been no change to the top 3 reasons for medium term 
absence since last reported in December 23.  

 As has previously been reported, cases of medium- and long-term 
absence because of personal stress, anxi
[...]
,
Strategy &

Development

Growth,Dev'men
t, & Prosperity

Finance

April 2.72 0.21 0 0.87 0.87 0 0.4

May 1.85 0 0.19 1.04 0.71 0 0.66

June 1.71 0.1 0.08 1.03 0.84 0 0.5

July 2.18 0.49 0.12 0.8 0.66 0 0.42

August 2.71 0 0.1 0.75 0.51 0 0.2

September 1.81 0.39 0.14 0.78 0.4 0 0.64

October 1.07 0 0.49 0.91 0.51 0.08 0.52

November 0 0.14 0.02 1.08 0.49 0 0.8

December 0.51 0.14 0.08 0.72 0.29 0 0.38

January 0.89 0.87 0.57 1.22 0.47 0.16 1.25

February 1.93 0.3 0.58 0.84 0.37 0.25 1.28

0
0.5

1
1.5

2
2.5

3
Working days lost per FTE by service area April 23 to February 24 

Working days lost per FTE 
(Apr 23 to February 24) 

Working days lost per FTE  

(Apr 23 to February 23) 

Working days lost per FTE for last 
Reporting Period  

(December 2023) 

This reporting period 

(February 2024) 

8.95  (0.81 days per month) * 4.90  (0.98 days per month) 0.77 days 0.81 days 

Top 3 reasons for absence 

 

Short term 
(<8 days) 

1. Cold/Flu  

2. Phased Return 
3. Covid (Positive Test) 

 

Medium 
term (>8 
days, <2 
months) 

1. Other Muscular -Skeletal 
Problems 

2. Personal stress, anxiety, 
fatigue 

3. Stomach, Kidney, Liver, 
Digestion 

 

Long term 
(>2 
months) 

 
1.Personal 
Stress/Depression/Anxiety  
2.Other Muscular-Skeletal 
Problems  
3.Neurological 

Headaches/migraines 
 

*Based on current information the projected 
figure for end of year absence per FTE is 
currently 9.76 days per FTE, the annual 
target is 8.5 days per FTE 

 

page 29



 

 

 

 

104.06

177.85

43.5

29

87.14

44

33.36

62.58

51
56.84

41
44.53

25.1
28.81

39.5

50.52

23.72

7.23
4

38.06
34.85

14

37

7
4

17

8 7 7
10

6 5 5 3 4 6

14

4 2 2

11
8

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24

FTE days lost to Covid-19 (Positive Test) 
June 22- February 24 

FTE Days lost Number of people reporting absence Linear (FTE Days lost )

page 30



Document is Restricted

page 31

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 HR Policy Review - Performance Improvement Policy
	9 People Data
	People Data report up to 29.02.24 Appendix FINAL

	11 Request for additional funding and resource within the HR and Payroll Service



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 16 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.44 am 
 

 
29    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2024 were agreed. 

 
30    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

31    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

32    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
33    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

One item was agreed to be discussed after the exclusion of press and public, detailed 

under minute 38. 
 

34    CEO Recruitment update  

 

The Corporate Lead – Human Resources verbally updated the Committee on the 

recruitment process for the role of Chief Executive. 
 

Following the closing date of 5 April, the advertisement campaign had received a good 
response, with positive feedback.  The interviewing process, of which the Interviewing 
Sub Committee were part of, would take place on the 24th and 25th April. The Sub 

Committee would then recommend to Council their recommendation of candidate for the 
role on 8 May. 

 
The details of the number of applications would be included in the full report to Council, 
but could not be shared at the meeting. 

 
The committee noted the update. 

 
35    HR Policy Review - Performance Improvement Policy  

 

The Committee were asked to approve the revision of an existing policy.  The existing 
policy, named the Dealing with Unsatisfactory Performance Policy, had a number of 

revisions, including a change of name to Performance Improvement Policy.  The change 
of name helped to better reflect the purpose of the policy. 

 



Personnel Committee 16 April 2024 
 

The response from Unison on the revisions were shared with the Committee at the 
meeting, summarised as: 

 Paragraph 6 relating to confidentiality – Unison felt that there were some circumstances 
whereby an officer should be able to discuss with other members of their team the 
performance issue.  The committee were advised that the policy did not prevent an officer 
from discussing work related issues with other team members, but that the procedure 
being followed under the policy should not be shared and remain confidential; 

 Paragraph 12.4 – Unison requested that the ability to have a solicitor present should be 
included.  Legal advice was that this should not be included in the policy 

 Paragraph 5 already covered Unison request for an interpreter; 
 Paragraph 14.3 – Unison request for a recording of meetings.  Again legal advice and 

best practice was not to record the meetings; but a record in the form of minutes taken or 
a formal letter recording the discussion would be undertaken, as per the existing policy. 

 
During discussion, some clarifications were sought over making an accurate record of 

meetings, and who could accompany the officer to those.  An officer had the right under 
the policy to be accompanied and also have another present to assist with any 

reasonable adjustments required. 
 
RESOLVED To approve the Performance Improvement Policy, subject to final 

amendments agreed between the Corporate Lead – Human Resources and the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Personnel Committee. 

 
36    People Data  

 

The Committee received the People Data report for the period up to 29 February 2024. 
 

Highlighted in the report were: 

 Market supplement numbers have not changed since December and remain at 

11; however the next report will reflect an increase in the next period due to a new 
surveyor market supplement in Housing which has recently been agreed; 

 Vacancies are at 44 compared to 29 in December. Appointments have been made 

to 10 of these vacancies and start dates have been agreed in the forthcoming 
weeks; 

 The average time taken to fill vacancies has decreased from 72.83 days to 61.69 
days since December. Benchmarking data indicates that c100 days is around the 

average time taken by organisations to fill posts; 

  We are beginning to see a return to pre-pandemic turnover rates and the current 

forecast for cumulative voluntary turnover for 2023/24 is 8.85% which is lower 
than pre-pandemic rates; 

 Sickness absence levels are continuing at a similar level to those reported from 

December to February. The projected forecast is currently 9.76 days, which is still 
above the end of year absence target of 8.5 days per FTE. 

 

The Committee discussed obtaining some form of benchmarking data, recognising the 
difficulties in other authorities supplying such data, and differing service delivery across 

local authorities. The Committee was advised that the LGA/South West Councils were 
exploring a new benchmarking service which would assist with this in the future. 
 

Workforce planning was key in helping the authority to be robust to changes in future 
years.  The HR service continued to monitor and assist service areas with workforce 

planning. 
 



Personnel Committee 16 April 2024 
 

Issues around recruitment were still an issue for local authorities for more specialised 
roles, such as surveyors and solicitors.  Other specialised roles such as environmental 

health and planning were still difficult to recruit, but some developments such as the 
LGA’s “Pathways to Planning” were helping, in response to a national shortage, and the 
Council was engaged with this programme. 

 
Breakdown of paygrades against the FTE workforce would be provided in the annual 

people data report to the Committee. 
 
A request was made for headcount figures prior to the relocation to the current offices 

used by the Council.  This figure was not readily available; however, some anecdotal 
evidence was offered by both officers and Members on the low levels of staff in previous 

years; increases in recent years had been in accordance with budgetary requests agreed 
by Council. 
 

The Committee endorsed the report. 
 

37    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

The Committee agreed to go into private session for the next item. 
 

38    Request for additional funding and resource within the HR and 

Payroll Service  

 

The Committee considered the report setting out the establishment of a new ‘Grow Our 

Own’ budget to support the Council’s Grow Our Own strategy, and a new post of HR 
Operations Manager. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 

1. that the Grow Our Own budget of £143,000 be approved, to sit within the HR and 

Payroll Service 
2. that funding for a new post of HR Operations Manager of £76,000 be approved. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 

K Blakey 
V Bonetta 
J Brown 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
N Hookway 
M Martin 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
 



Personnel Committee 16 April 2024 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Joanna Fellows, Corporate Lead - HR and Payroll 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
M Chapman 
M Hartnell 

P Hayward 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


